

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division

KRISTEN L. GUSTAFSON, Assistant Chief
TRENT S.W. CRABLE, Trial Attorney
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, PO Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
(202) 305-0339 (phone); (202) 305-0275 (fax)
trent.crable@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

)
) No. 9:14-cv-00246-DLC
)
)

) (Consolidated for briefing with
) case No. 9:14-cv-247-DLC)
)

) **BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
) FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
) JUDGMENT AND
) OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
) JUDGMENT**
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	- 1 -
BACKGROUND	- 2 -
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	- 2 -
II. Factual and Procedural Background	- 4 -
a. <i>Wolverines</i>	- 4 -
b. <i>Procedural History</i>	- 6 -
STANDARD OF REVIEW	- 7 -
ARGUMENT	- 10 -
I. FWS Reasonably Determined the Species is Not Endangered or Threatened.....	- 10 -
a. <i>Factor A: the present or threatened destruction, modification, or curtailment of wolverine’s habitat or range.</i>	- 11 -
i. Climate Change.....	- 14 -
A. Wolverine Denning Habitat	- 20 -
B. Wolverine Year-Round Habitat	- 31 -
ii. Infrastructure development	- 35 -
b. <i>Factor B: Overutilization for Commercial, Recreational, Scientific, or Educational Purposes.</i>	- 36 -
c. <i>Factor E: other natural or manmade factors affecting wolverine’s continued existence.</i>	- 39 -
II. FWS Reasonably Determined that the Wolverine is Not Threatened Throughout A “Significant Portion of its Range.”	- 45 -
CONCLUSION.....	- 48 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	- 3 -, - 20 -
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	- 28 -
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652	- 13 -
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324.....	- 14 -
<i>Ground Zero Center for Non Violent Action v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> ,	
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	- 14 -
<i>Home Builders Ass'n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)	- 8 -
<i>Indep. Acceptance Co. v. California</i> , 204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000).....	- 9 -
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	- 8 -, - 9 -
<i>Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006).....	- 3 -, - 12 -
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981(9th Cir. 2008)	- 9 -, - 13 -
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> ,	
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	- 13 -
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	- 26 -
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	- 24 -, - 25 -
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....	- 10 -
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	- 46 -
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	- 9 -, - 11 -
<i>Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	- 10 -
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468	- 8 -
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Tyson</i> , 796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	- 26 -

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin, 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010) - 8 -

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt, 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ...- 4 -, - 5 -, - 6 -, - 27 -

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn, 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)- 10 -, - 11 -, - 13 -, - 14 -

W. Watersheds Project v. Ashe, 948 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2013) passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... - 8 -

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... - 8 -

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... - 2 -

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) - 10 -

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16) - 2 -

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) - 19 -

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)..... - 3 -, - 36 -

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... - 12 -
